
ORDINANCE NO. 94 - 13 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 81-26, AS 
AMENDED, ENACTING THE FOLLOWING NATIONAL FIRE 
PROTECTION ASSOCIATION CODES AND STANDARDS: 
NO. 1, FIRE PREVENTION CODE - 1992, VOL. 1; 
NO. 18, WETTING AGENTS - 1990, VOL. 1; NO. 25, 
WATER BASED FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS - 1992, 
VOL. 2 ; No. 30B, AEROSOL PRODUCTS, MANUFACTURE 
AND STORAGE - 1990, VOL 2; NO. 36, SOLVENT 
EXTRACTION PLANTS - 1993, VOL. 2; NO. 52, 
COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS (CNG) VEHICULAR FUEL 
SYSTEMS - 1992, VOL 2; NO. 55, COMPRESSED AND 
LIQUEFIED GASES IN PORTABLE CYLINDERS - 1993, 
VOL 2; No. 81, FUR STORAGE, FUMIGATION AND 
CLEANING - 1986, VOL. 4; No. 85C, FURNACE 
EXPLOSIONS/IMPLOSIONS IN MULTIPLE BURNER 
BOILER-FURNACES - 1991, VOL. 4; No. 86C, 
FURNACES INDUSTRIAL, SPECIAL ATMOSPHERE - 
1991, VOL. 4; 86D, FURNACES INDUSTRIAL, VACUUM 
ATMOSPHERE - 1990, VOL. 4; NO. 88A, PARKING 
STRUCTURES - 1991, VOL. 4; NO. 90A, AIR 
CONDITIONING AND VENTILATING SYSTEMS - 1993, 
VOL. 4; No. 90B, WARM AIR HEATING AND AIR 
CONDITIONING SYSTEMS - 1993, VOL. 5; No. 99B, 
HYPOBARIC FACILITIES - 1993, VOL. 5; NO. 102, 
TENTS AND MEMBRANE STRUCTURES, ASSEMBLY 
SEATING - 1992, VOL. 5; NO. 110, EMERGENCY AND 
STANDBY POWER SYSTEMS - 1993, VOL. 5; NO. 121, 
SELF PROPELLED AND MOBILE SURFACE MINING 
EQUIPMENT - 1990, VOL. 5; NO. 130, FIXED 
GUIDEWAY TRANSIT SYSTEMS - 1993, VOL. 5; NO. 
150, FIRESAFETY IN RACETRACK STABLES - 1991, 
VOL. 5; NO 170, FIRESAFETY SYMBOLS - 1991, 
VOL. 5; NO. 211, CHIMNEYS, VENTS, FIREPLACES, 
AND SOLID FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES - 1992, VOL. 
5; NO. 214, COOLING TOWERS, WATER - 1992, VOL. 
5; NO. 220 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, STANDARD 
TYPES OF - 1992, VOL. 5; NO. 232, RECORDS, 
PROTECTION OF - 1991, VOL. 6; NO. 306, 
VESSELS, CONTROL OF GAS HAZARDS ON - 1993, 
VOL. 6; NO. 312, VESSELS, PROTECTION DURING 
CONSTRUCTION, REPAIR AND LAY-UP - 1990, VOL. 
6; NO. 318, CLEANROOMS, PROTECTION OF - 1992, 
VOL. 6; NO. 321, BASIC CLASSIFICATION OF 
FLAMMABLE AND COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS - 1991, VOL. 
6; NO. 403, AIRCRAFT RESCUE AND FIRE FIGHTING 
SERVICES AT AIRPORTS - 1993, VOL. 6; NO. 408, 
AIRCRAFT HAND FIRE EXTINGUISHERS - 1989, VOL. 
6; NO. 409, AIRCRAFT HANGERS - 1990, VOL. 6; 
NO. 410, AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE - 1989, VOL. 6; 
NO. 412, AIRCRAFT RESCUE, EVALUATING FIRE 



FIGHTING FOAM EQUIPMENT - 1993, VOL. 6; NO. 
414, AIRCRAFT RESCUE AND FIRE FIGHTING 
VEHICLES - 1990, VOL. 6; NO. 415, AIRCRAFT 
FUELING RAMP DRAINAGE - 1992, VOL. 6; NO. 416, 
AIRPORT TERMINAL BUILDINGS - 1993, VOL. 6; NO. 
417, AIRCRAFT LOADING WALKWAYS - 1990 , VOL. 6; 
NO. 4 18, HELIPORT, ROOF-TOP CONSTRUCTION AND 
PROTECTION - 1990, VOL. 6; NO. 419, AIRPORT 
WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS - 1992, VOL. 10; NO. 423, 
AIRCRAFT ENGINE TEST FACILITIES - 1989, VOL. 
6; NO. 480, MAGNESIUM, STORAGE, HANDLING - 
1993, VOL. 7; NO. 481, TITANIUM, HANDLING AND 
STORAGE - 1987, VOL. 7; NO. 482, ZIRCONIUM, 
PRODUCTION, PROCESSING - 1987, VOL. 7; NO 490, 
AMMONIUM NITRATE, STORAGE OF - 1993, VOL. 7; 
NO. 495, EXPLOSIVES MATERIALS CODE - 1992, 
VOL. 7; NO. 496, ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, PURGED 
AND PRESSURIZED ENCLOSURES FOR - 1993, VOL. 7; 
NO. 498, EXPLOSIVES MOTOR VEHICLE TERMINALS - 
1992, VOL. 7; NO. 505, INDUSTRIAL TRUCKS, 
POWERED - 1992, VOL. 7; NO. 512, TRUCK FIRE 
PROTECTION - 1990, VOL. 7; NO. 513, MOTOR 
FREIGHT TERMINALS - 1990, VOL 7; NO. 600, 
INDUSTRIAL FIRE BRIGADES - 1992, VOL. 7; NO. 
601, GUARD SERVICE IN FIRE LOSS PREVENTION - 
1992, VOL 7; NO. 1125, MODEL ROCKET MOTORS - 
1988, VOL. 7; NO. 1141, PLANNED BUILDING 
GROUPS - 1990, VOL. 7; NO. 1231, WATER 
SUPPLIES FOR SUBURBAN AND RURAL FIRE FIGHTING 
- 1993, VOL. 7; NO. 1404, FIRE DEPARTMENT 
SELF-CONTAINED BREATHING APPARATUS PROGRAM - 
1989, VOL. 7; NO. 1971, PROTECTIVE CLOTHING 
FOR STRUCTURAL FIRE FIGHTING - 1991, VOL. 8; 
NO. 1972, HELMETS FOR STRUCTURAL FIRE FIGHTING 
- 1993, VOL. 8; NO. 1973, GLOVES FOR 
STRUCTURAL FIRE FIGHTING - 1993, VOL. 8; NO. 
1982, PERSONAL ALERT SAFETY SYSTEMS (PASS) FOR 
FIRE FIGHTERS - 1993, VOL. 8; NO. 1983, FIRE 
SERVICE LIFE SAFETY ROPE - 1990, VOL. 8; NO. 
8501, SINGLE BURNER BOILER OPERATION - 1992, 
VOL. 8; NO. 8503, PULVERIZED FUEL SYSTEMS - 
1992, VOL. 8; AND ALL FUTURE EDITIONS AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has been made aware 

by the Fire Safety Inspector of Fire Prevention that should be 

adopted in Nassau County; and 

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed said Code and Standards with 



the Fire Safety Inspector at a workshop session and conducted a 

public hearing regarding said Codes and standards; and 

WHEREAS, the Board finds it would be in the best interest of 

the citizens of Nassau County to adopt said Codes and Standards. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED this 24th day of January, 

1994, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, 

Florida, that Ordinance 81-26, as amended, be further amended as 

follows: 

1. SECTION 1. STANDARD FIRE PREVENTION CODE: The Standard 

Fire Prevention Code, as adopted by the Southern Building Code 

Congress International, being particularly t h e m  1991thereof 

and the whole thereof, and the same is hereby adopted and 

incorporated as fully as if set forth at length herein, and from 

the date on which this ordinance shall take effect, the provisions 

therein shall be controlling. 

2. SECTION 2. NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION CODE: The ~ational 

Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code, W8-5 1991 

Edition, except as superseded by Florida Administrative Code, 

Section 4-A and Section 633, Florida Statutes, is hereby adopted. 

3. SECTION 3. NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION CODES - 

AND STANDARDS: The National Fire Protection Association Codes and 

standards listed herein are herebv adopted: NO. 1, FIRE PREVENTION 

CODE - 1992. VOL. 1; NO. 18, WETTING AGENTS - 1990. VOL. 1: NO. 25. 
WATER BASED FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS - 1992. VOL. 2; No. 30B. 

AEROSOL PRODUCTS. MANUFACTURE AND STORAGE - 1990. VOL 2; No. 36. 

SOLVENT EXTRACTION PLANTS - 1993, VOL. 2; NO. 52, COMPRESSED 



NATURAL GAS (CNG) VEHICULAR FUEL SYSTEMS - 1992. VOL 2: NO. 55, 

COMPRESSED AND LIQUEFIED GASES IN PORTABLE CYLINDERS - 1993, VOL 2t 
No. 81, FUR STORAGE, FUMIGATION AND CLEANING - 1986. VOL. 4; No. 

85C. FURNACE EXPLOSIONS/IMPLOSIONS IN MULTIPLE BURNER BOILER- 

FURNACES - 1991, VOL. 4; NO. 86C. FURNACES INDUSTRIAL. SPECIAL 

ATMOSPHERE - 1991. VOL. 4; 86D. FURNACES INDUSTRIAL. VACUUM 

ATMOSPHERE - 1990, VOL. 4: NO. 88A. PARKING STRUCTURES - 1991, VOL. 
4; NO. 90A. AIR CONDITIONING AND VENTILATING SYSTEMS - 1993, VOL. 
4; NO. 90B. WARM AIR HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEMS - 1993, 
VOL. 5; NO. 99B. HYPOBARIC FACILITIES - 1993, VOL. 5: NO. 102, 

TENTS AND MEMBRANE STRUCTURES, ASSEMBLY SEATING - 1992, VOL. 5; NO. 
110, EMERGENCY AND STANDBY POWER SYSTEMS - 1993, VOL. 5: NO. 121, 

SELF PROPELLED AND MOBILE SURFACE MINING EQUIPMENT - 1990. VOL. 5; 
NO. 130, FIXED GUIDEWAY TRANSIT SYSTEMS - 1993, VOL. 5; NO. 150, 

FIRESAFETY IN RACETRACK STABLES - 1991, VOL. 5; NO 170, FIRESAFETY 
SYMBOLS - 1991, VOL. 5; NO. 211, CHIMNEYS, VENTS, FIREPLACES, AND 
SOLID FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES - 1992, VOL. 5; NO. 214. COOLING 

TOWERS, WATER - 1992, VOL. 5; NO. 220 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, 

STANDARD TYPES OF - 1992, VOL. 5; NO. 232, RECORDS, PROTECTION OF - 
1991. VOL. 6: NO. 306, VESSELS, CONTROL OF GAS HAZARDS ON - 1993, 

VOL. 6; NO. 312, VESSELS, PROTECTION DURING CONSTRUCTION, REPAIR 

AND LAY-UP - 1990, VOL. 6; NO. 318, CLEANROOMS, PROTECTION OF - 
1992, VOL. 6; NO. 321, BASIC CLASSIFICATION OF FLAMMABLE AND 

COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS - 1991. VOL. 6; NO. 403, AIRCRAFT RESCUE AND 

FIRE FIGHTING SERVICES AT AIRPORTS - 1993. VOL. 6: NO. 408, 

AIRCRAFT HAND FIRE EXTINGUISHERS - 1989. VOL. 6: NO. 409. AIRCRAFT 



HANGERS - 1990, VOL. 6; NO. 410, AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE - 1989, VOL. 
6; NO. 412. AIRCRAFT RESCUE, EVALUATING FIRE FIGHTING FOAM 

EQUIPMENT - 1993, VOL. 6; NO. 414, AIRCRAFT RESCUE AND FIRE 

FIGHTING VEHICLES - 1990, VOL. 6; NO. 415, AIRCRAFT FUELING RAMP 

DRAINAGE - 1992, VOL. 6; NO. 416, AIRPORT TERMINAL BUILDINGS - 
1993, VOL. 6; NO. 417. AIRCRAFT LOADING WALKWAYS - 1990. VOL. 6; 

NO. 418, HELIPORT. ROOF-TOP CONSTRUCTION AND PROTECTION - 1990. 
VOL. 6; NO. 419, AIRPORT WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS - 1992, VOL. 10; NO. 
423, AIRCRAFT ENGINE TEST FACILITIES - 1989, VOL. 6; NO. 480, 

MAGNESIUM. STORAGE, HANDLING - 1993, VOL. 7; NO. 481, TITANIUM. 

HANDLING AND STORAGE - 1987, VOL. 7; NO. 482. ZIRCONIUM, 

PRODUCTION, PROCESSING - 1987, VOL. 7; NO 490, AMMONIUM NITRATE, 

STORAGE OF - 199 3, VOL. 7 ; NO. 4 95, EXPLOSIVES MATERIALS CODE - 
1992, VOL. 7: NO. 496, ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, PURGED AND PRESSURIZED 

ENCLOSURES FOR - 1993, VOL. 7; NO. 498, EXPLOSIVES MOTOR VEHICLE 
TERMINALS - 1992, VOL. 7; NO. 505, INDUSTRIAL TRUCKS, POWERED - 
1992, VOL. 7; NO. 512, TRUCK FIRE PROTECTION - 1990. VOL. 7; NO. 
513, MOTOR FREIGHT TERMINALS - 1990, VOL 7; NO. 600, INDUSTRIAL 

FIRE BRIGADES - 1992, VOL. 7; NO. 601, GUARD SERVICE IN FIRE LOSS 
PREVENTION - 1992. VOL 7; NO. 1125, MODEL ROCKET MOTORS - 1988, 
VOL. 7; NO. 1141, PLANNED BUILDING GROUPS - 1990, VOL. 7; NO. 1231, 
WATER SUPPLIES FOR SUBURBAN AND RURAL FIRE FIGHTING - 1993. VOL. 7; 
NO. 1404, FIRE DEPARTMENT SELF-CONTAINED BREATHING APPARATUS 

PROGRAM - 1989, VOL. 7; NO. 1971, PROTECTIVE CLOTHING FOR 

STRUCTURAL FIRE FIGHTING - 1991, VOL. 8; NO. 1972, HELMETS FOR 

STRUCTURAL FIRE FIGHTING - 1993, VOL. 8; NO. 1973, GLOVES FOR 



roadway by which it is accessed. Hydrant(s) shall be positioned 

not more than five (5) feet away from the curb or berm of the 

roadway. 

111. PENALTY. Any person violating any provision of this 

ordinance shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor of the second 

degree and upon conviction thereof shall be subject to a fine of up 

to $500.00 and/or ten (10) days in the Nassau County Detention 

Facility. If such violation is continued, each day's violation 

shall be a separate offense. 

IV. APPEAL. The decision of the spacing of fire hydrants may 

be appealed to the Board of County Commissioners with thirty (30) 

days of the Publc Safety Director or his designee determining the 

spacing requirements. The Board should schedule the appeal at its 

next regularly scheduled meeting upon receipt of the appeal. 

V. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall become effective 

upon its being filed in the office of the Secretary of State 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 


